	AIR FORCE DISCHARGE R	EVIEW BOARD H	IEARI	NG RECOI	RD		
NAME OF SERVICE MEMBER (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE INITIAL)		G	GRADE		AFSN	AFSN/SSAN	
		A	A1C				
TYPE GEN PER	SONAL APPEARANCE	X]	RECORD R	REVIEW		
COUNSEL NAME OF COUNSEL	AND OR ORGANIZATION	ADD	RESS AND	OR ORGANIZAT	TION OF COUNSE	L	
YES No X	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		2.2.2			
N	IEMBER SITTING	<u></u>		1	E OF THE BO		
1			HON	GEN	UOTHC	OTHER	DENY
							X*+
							X*+
							X*+
							X*+
							X*+
ISSUES A92.01	INDEX NUMBER A67.70		l	XHIBITS SU	BMITTED TO	THE BOAR	D
A92.21	A07.70	1	ORDE	ER APPOINTIN	NG THE BOAR	D	
A94.05		2			REVIEW OF I	DISCHARGE	
			3 LETTER OF NOTIFICATION				
		4	4 BRIEF OF PERSONNEL FILE COUNSEL'S RELEASE TO THE BOARD				
			ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS SUBMITTED AT TIME OF PERSONAL APPEARANCE				
			TAPE	RECORDING	OF PERSONA	L APPEARAI	NCE
HEARING DATE	CASE NUMBER				-		
22 Aug 2006	FD-2006-00013						
APPLICANT'S ISSUE AND THE BOARD'S DECISIONAL RATIONAL ARE DISCUSSED ON THE ATTACHED AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD DECISIONAL RATIONALE					. Jega		
Case heard in Washington,	D.C.						
	ision of the Board, the right to	a personal appeara	ance w	ith/without	counsel, an	nd the right	t to
Names and votes will be m	ade available to the applicant a	t the applicant's re	equest.				
*Reason and Authority +Reenlistment Code							
		, /	7				
SIGNATURE OF BECORDER 2		I SIGNATURE OF BOARDAR	ESIDENT		·		
:					İ		
	INDORSEMENT			v D	ATE: 8/23/20	06	
TO: SAF/MRBR 550 C STREET WEST, SUI RANDOLPH AFB, TX 781		AIR FORCE	DISCHAF	RGE REVIEW BOA EE WING, 3RD FL		L	ww. y
		·					

AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD DECISIONAL RATIONALE

FD-2006-00013

GENERAL: The applicant appeals for upgrade of discharge to honorable, to change the reason and authority for the discharge, and to change the reenlistment code.

The applicant was offered a personal appearance before the Discharge Review Board (DRB) but declined to exercise this right.

The attached brief contains available pertinent data on the applicant and the factors leading to the discharge.

FINDINGS: Upgrade of discharge, change of reason and authority for discharge, and change of reenlistment code are denied.

The Board finds that neither the evidence of record nor that provided by the applicant substantiates an inequity or impropriety that would justify a change of discharge.

ISSUE:

- Issue 1. Although not explicitly stated, the applicant suggested that her misconduct was inequitable because it was too harsh and she was discharged for something she didn't do. The records indicated the applicant received two Letters of Reprimand for misconduct. The first Letter of Reprimand was for failing to go to her appointed place of duty at the time prescribed. The second Letter of Reprimand and basis for discharge was for wrongfully using methamphetamines, "ecstasy", cocaine and marijuana on divers occasions. The Board concluded the misconduct was a significant departure from conduct expected of all military members. The characterization of the discharge received by the applicant was found to be appropriate.
- Issue 2. Applicant states that her discharge did not take into account the good things she did while in the service. The DRB took note of the applicant's duty performance as documented by her performance reports, letters of recommendation and other accomplishments. They found the seriousness of the willful misconduct offset any positive aspects of the applicant's duty performance. The Board concluded the discharge was appropriate for the reasons which were the basis for this case.
- Issue 3. The DRB was pleased to see that the applicant was doing well and pursuing a degree in paralegal studies. However, no inequity or impropriety in her discharge was suggested or found in the course of the hearing. The Board concluded the misconduct of the applicant appropriately characterized her term of service.
- Issue 4. The applicant cited her desire to receive the G.I. Bill benefits as justification for upgrade. The DRB noted that when the applicant applied for these benefits, she signed a statement (DD Form 2366, on June 19, 2002) that she understood she must receive an Honorable discharge to receive future educational entitlements. The Board was sympathetic to the impact the loss of these benefits was having on the applicant, but this is not a matter of inequity or impropriety which would warrant an upgrade.

CONCLUSIONS: The Discharge Review Board concludes that the discharge was consistent with the procedural and substantive requirements of the discharge regulation and was within the discretion of the discharge authority and that the applicant was provided full administrative due process.

In view of the foregoing findings, the Board further concludes that there exists no legal or equitable basis for upgrade of discharge, thus the applicant's discharge should not be changed.

<u>_</u>	 	
Attachment: Examiner's Brief		
	,	

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE AIR FORCE DISCHARGE REVIEW BOARD ANDREWS AFB, MD

 	(Former A1C)	(HGH A1C)
	, =,	, ,

1. MATTER UNDER REVIEW: Appl rec'd a GEN Disch fr USAF Travis AFB, CA on 12 Sep 05 UP AFI 36-3208, para 5.54 (Misconduct - Drug Abuse). Appeals for Honorable Discharge, and to Change the RE Code, Reason and Authority for Discharge.

2. BACKGROUND:

- a. DOB: 4 Jun 76. Enlmt Age: 26 1/12. Disch Age: 29 3/12. Educ: HS DIPL. AFQT: N/A. A-47, E-39, G-51, M-52. PAFSC: 3E452 Liquid Fuel Systems Maintenance Journeyman. DAS: 16 Nov 02.
 - b. Prior Sv: (1) AFRes 18 May 02 3 Jun 02 (16 Days) (Inactive).

3. SERVICE UNDER REVIEW:

- a. Enlisted as Amn 4 Jun 02 for 6 yrs. Svd: 03 Yrs 03 Mo 09 Das, all AMS.
- b. Grade Status: A1C 19 Jul 02
- c. Time Lost: None.
- d. Art 15's: None.
- e. Additional: LOR, 19 JUL 05 Returning late from lunch.

 LOR, 14 JUL 05 Wrongfully used illegal drugs on numerous occasions.
- f. CM: None.
- g. Record of SV: 04 Jun 02 15 Jan 04 Travis AFB 5 (HAF Dir) 16 Jan 04 - 20 Aug 04 Travis AFB 5 (CRO)
- h. Awards & Decs: AFTR, NDSM, GWOTSM, AFOUA W/1 OLC.
- i. Stmt of Sv: TMS: (03) Yrs (03) Mos (25) Das TAMS: (03) Yrs (03) Mos (09) Das
- 4. BASIS ADVANCED FOR REVIEW: Appln (DD Fm 293) dtd 5 Jan 06. (Change Discharge to Honorable, and Change the RE Code, Reason and Authority for Discharge)

ISSUES ATTACHED TO BRIEF.

ATCH

- 1. Applicant's Issues.
- 2. Response to LOR, 15 Jul 05.
- 3. Notification Memorandum, 18 Aug 05.
- 4. LOR, 14 Jul 05.

17FEB06/ia

Page 1 of 4 Pages

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF DISCHARGE FROM THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES

(Please read instructions on Pages 3 and 4 BEFORE completing this application.)

Form Approved OMB No. 0704-0004 Expires Aug 31, 2006

The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to the Department of Defense, Executive Services and Communications Directorate (0704-0004). Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of its wn, to person shall be subject to an investing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently velid OMB control number. PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR FORM TO THE ABOVE ORGANIZATION. RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO THE APPROPRIATE ADDRESS ON

BACK OF THIS PAGE.					
AUTHORITY: 10 U.S.C. 1553; E.O. 9397. PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(S): To apply for a ch ROUTINE USE(S): None. DISCLOSURE: Voluntary; however, failure	hange in the characteriz	information may impe	ede processing of	this application. The request for	
Social Security Number is strictly to assure					
1. APPLICANT DATA (The person whose of					
a. BRANCH OF SERVICE (X one) ARMY	MARINE CORPS	NAVY	AIR FORCE		
b. NAME (Lest_First_Middle Initial)	<u>-</u> -	c. GRADE/RANK AT DE		I. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.	
2. DATE OF DISCHARGE OR SEPARATION	4. DISCHARGE CHA	RACTERIZATION REC	EIVED (X one) 5	5. BOARD ACTION REQUESTED (X one.	
(YYYYMMDD) (if date is more than 15 years	HONORABLE			CHANGE TO HONORABLE	
ago, submit a DD Form 149)	GENERAL/UNDER	HONGRABLE CONDITION	NS	CHANGE TO GENERAL/UNDER	
2005/09/12_	UNDER OTHER TH	IAN HONORABLE CONDI	TIONS	HONORABLE CONDITIONS CHANGE TO UNCHARACTERIZED	
3. UNIT AND LOCATION AT DISCHARGE	BAD CONDUCT (S	Special court-martial only	,	(Not applicable for Air Force)	
OR SEPARATION	UNCHARACTERIZE	EO		CHANGE NARRATIVE REASON FOR	
LOD CES Travis AFB, CA	OTHER (Explain)			SEPARATION TO:	
Q0 <u>C=0</u>	OF IS PROVIDED AN	TOTICATION EC	Y THE DECILE	LEXPITATION OF SETTION	
				(Continue in Item 14. See instructions on	
<u> </u>	thair was	100 CH 200	LION'S G	egree of inequity	
at Travis AFB, espe	cially invi	olving the	Leoth Ci	vil Engineering Sq.	
(. I. J 1		\ \ \ .	Contracting Park	
		yeu ru	Julie	ing I didny do.	
/ 7. (X if applicable) AN APPLICATION W	VAS PREVIOUSLY SUB	MITTED ON (YYYYMN	100) 2006	101/09	
AND THIS FORM IS SUBMITTED TO			N, OR EVIDENCE	A second second	
8. IN SUPPORT OF THIS APPLICATION, TH	HE FOLLOWING ATTAC	CHED DOCUMENTS A			
If military documents or medical records are n	elevant to your case, plea	ise send copies.)	1.		
See attached letter	-				
9. TYPE OF REVIEW REQUESTED (X one)					
CONDUCT A RECORD REVIEW OF MY DISC SUBMITTED BY ME. I AND/QR (counsel/rep.	presentative) WILL NOT AP	PPEAR BEFORE THE BOA	ARD.		
I AND/OR (counsel/representative) WISH TO WASHINGTON, D.C. METROPOLITAN AREA	APPEAR AT A HEARING . A.	AT NO EXPENSE TO TH	E GOVERNMENT B	•	
I AND/OR (counsel/representative) WISH TO (enter city and state)	APPEAR AT A HEARING	AT NO EXPENSE TO THE	E GOVERNMENT B	EFORE A TRAVELING PANEL CLOSEST TO view Board does not have a traveling panel.)	
10.a. COUNSEL/REPRESENTATIVE (If any) N	AME (Last. First. Middle	Initial AND ADDRESS	b. TELEPHONE	NUMBER (Include Area Code)	
(See Item 10 of the instructions about cour	nael/léplesentative.)	minery Pries Programme		MANUEL (Miciological Code)	
1.			C. E-MAIL		
N/A			d. FAX NUMBER (Include Area Code)		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
11. APPLICANT MUST SIGN IN ITEM 13.a. DEATH OR INCOMPETENCY MUST AC the name (print)	BELOW. If the record COMPANY THE APPLY	CATION. If the applic	cation is signed b	y other than the applicant, indicate	
SPOUSE WIDOW WIDOWER	NEXT OF KIN		by marking a bo		
12.a. CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS OF APP	NEXT OF KIN	LEGAL REPRESEN		HER (Specify) NUMBED-Union Arm Code)	
		ABOVE	D 1415030 224 2		
!	!		p. E-MAIL		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				i	
A. FAX NUMBER Unclude Asar Code					
13. CERTIFICATION. I make the foregoing			<u> </u>	·	
 CERTIFICATION. I make the foregoing penalties involved for willfully making a and 1001, provide that an individual shi- or both.) 	i talaa statament or clai	im IIIS Code Title 1	18 Spotione 207	(Do not write in this space.)	
P. SIGNATURE PEOURED 14 selfore		12 5 150 SIGNES		FD 2006-00013	
_ N 2[G@#J1462860D0001100000412000-1	11 above)	b. DATE SIGNED (YYYYMMDD)		1,	
	<u> </u>	20010	1 4	1	
		<u> </u>	1 2 8		
DD FORM 293, MAR 2004	PREVIOUS ED	ITIONS ARE OBSOLE		Page 1 of 4 Pages	

14. CONTINUATION OF ITEM 6. ISSUES (If applicable)	a do la son not allamed		
14. CONTINUATION OF ITEM 8. ISSUES (If applicable) And then for my Re-entry code to say not allowed back in any branch. The codes say misconduct and			
mak in any branch.	1 man lankand		
than the rest of the codes say misconduct, and drug use when there is not a shred of evidence to prove other wise. Other than two people who			
doug so whom there is	not a shred of evidence		
and use with the city	11 0- 11 22 NOVO 10 (0 MO)		
Ito Drove ather wise. Oth	ier than two people and		
The ak I all done and i	hitch me out on might		
Calinas Mana (rafficienta)	1 and Chief		
feelings Alone. (reffering to 15. CONTINUATION OF ITEM 8, SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (11 applica	ble)		
Attached Letter			
ATTACKA KETTA			
e de la companya de l	make and the second of the second		
16. REMARKS (If applicable)			
·			
1	•		
1	•		
}			
·			
[
MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATIONS TO APPROPRIATE ADDRESS BELOW.			
ARMY	NAVY AND MARINE CORPS		
Army Review Boards Agency	Naval Council of Personnel Boards		
Support Division, St. Louis 9700 Page Avenue	720 Kennon Street, S.E.		
St. Louis, MO 63132-5200 (See http://arba.army.pentagon.mil)	Room 309 (NDRB) Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5023		
AIR FORCE	COAST GUARD		
Air Force Review Boards Agency SAF/MRBR	U.S. Coast Guard		
550-C Street West, Suite 40	Commandant (G-WPM) 2100 Second Street, S.W. Room 5500		
Randolph AFB, TX 78150-4742	Washington DC 20593		

January 20, 2006

Subject: Correction of military record (DD214)

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing this letter in regards to having my separation, discharge code and the narrative reason for separation. I was separated on September 12, 2005, since then I have been in college pursuing a degree in paralegal studies. I have been unable to obtain a decent job due to my separation code, reentry code, and the narrative reason for separation. I am 29 years old, and have a husband and son to take care of, so therefore I can't afford proper counsel. I am unable to seek any veteran benefits to help my family and myself since this serious misunderstanding and injustice. And just recently I was sent a letter stating that I have to pay back half my bonus because my code is JKK, again I know of other people who didn't have to. I served over three years of dedicated service in the United States Air Force; I have participated in several volunteer activities on and off Travis Air Force base. The only thing I was guilty of was choosing the wrong friends. I am going to enclose the letter of reprimand and the response to the letter of reprimand I wrote while still on active duty.

I was tested on and off for a whole year and was always clean of any drugs, I allowed AFOSI to take a hair sample from me, and that was clean as well. I had several witnesses that could have attested that the information that was given about me was false. My witnesses were never contacted. Also, I know of some other active duty personnel that were drug into this investigation from the Logistics Readiness Squadron. Their commander did what I thought mine should have, they were allowed to stay and finish their term from lack of sufficient evidence. I was hoping I would have had a chance to go to court martial to prove my innocence but I was unable to that as well. The prosecuting attorney knew they didn't have a case against me. I hope that you will be able to assist me in this matter, if you need any more information from me don't hesitate to call or write.

кезреснину,	.~	 .,



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 60TH CIVIL ENGINEER SQUADRON (AMC) TRAVIS AFB, CALIFORNIA 94535

18 Aug 05

MEMORANDUM FOR A1C
FROM: 60 CES/CCQ
SUBJECT: Notification Memorandum
1. I am recommending your discharge from the United States Air Force for Misconduct: Drug Abuse. The authority for this action is AFPD 36-32 and AFI 36-3208, paragraph 5.54. If my recommendation is approved, your service will be characterized as honorable or under honorable conditions (General) discharge. I am recommending that your service be characterized as an under honorable conditions (General) discharge.
2. My reasons for this action are: On divers occasions since 1 Jan 03, you have wrongfully used methamphetamines, "ecstasy," cocaine, and marijuana, in violation of Article 112a, UCMJ. For this, you received a Letter of Reprimand (LOR), dated 14 Jul 05 (Tab 1, Atch 1).
Copies of the documents to be forwarded to the separation authority in support of this recommendation are attached. The commander exercising SPCM jurisdiction or higher authority will decide whether you will be discharged or retained in the United States Air Force and, if you are discharged, how your service will be characterized. If you are discharged, you will be ineligible for reenlistment in the Air Force and any special pay, bonus, or education assistance funds may be subject to recoupment. The separation authority will make the findings and recommendations required under 10 U.S.C. Section 2005(g).
3. Other Derogatory Data: Letter of Reprimand (LOR), dated 19 Jul 05, for failing to go to your appointed place of duty at the time prescribed (Tab 1, Atch 2).
4. You have the right to consult counsel. Military legal counsel has been obtained to assist you. I have made an appointment for you to consult with the Capt: Area Defense Counsel, 4349 Duffer Drive, Nellis AFB, NV 89191, DSN 682-4034; Commercial: (702) 652-4034), on Aug of hours. You may consult civilian counsel at your own expense.
5. You have the right to submit statements in your own behalf. Any statements you want the separation authority to consider must reach me by 23 Aug 55 unless you request and receive an extension for good cause shown. I will send them to the separation authority.
6. If you fail to consult counsel or to submit statements in your own behalf, your failure will constitute a waiver of your right to do so.
7. You have been scheduled for a medical examination. You must report to Force Health Management (formerly Physical Exams), USAF Medical Center, at 1230 hours on 29 Augos for the examination.

8. Any personal information you furnish in rebuttal is covered by the Privacy Act of 1974	 A copy
of AFI 36-3208 is available for your use at Unit Orderly Room.	

J. LAC	tte the attached acknowle	agment and return it to me immediate	Hy.
	•	,	
		I	
	•	•	
		•	
		•	
		•	
		•	

Squadron Section Commander

Attachments:

1. LOR, 14 Jul 05 2. LOR, 19 Jul 05

3. OSI ROI